GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABIIA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1953
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12/03/2021

PRODUCTION AND PROCUREMENT OF FOODGRAINS, PULSES AND OILSEEDS

1953. Shri N. R. Elango:

will the Minister of AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the terms of trade between agriculture and non-agriculture during the last five years in the country;

(b) the terms of trade during last year across the country;

(c) the quantum of foodgrains, pulses and oilseeds produced in the country during the last

five years; and

(d) the quantum of foodgrains, pulses and oilseeds procured by Government from various States during the last five years?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE ANDD FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): The terms of trade indices between agriculture and non-agriculture sectors is calculated at All-India level. The Terms of Trade Indices during the last five years in the country are given below:

2015-16 106.76
2016-17 109.62
2017-18 108.78

2018-19 (Final) 106.52
2019-20 (Prov.) 110.30

The numerical value of Index more than or equal to 100 indicates favourable or equal Terms of Trade in agriculture.
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(c):

last five years as per the Advance Estimates released by the Directorate of Economics and

Statistics is given below:

The quantum of foodgrains, pulses and oilseeds produced in the country during the

(In Million Tonnes)
2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
Total foodgrains 251.54 275.11 285.01 285.21 | 297.50
Total cereals 23522 | 25198 | 259.60 | 263.14 | 274.48
Total Pulses 16.32 23.13 25.42 22.08 23.03
Total oilseeds 25.25 31.28 31.46 31.52 33.22
(d): The statements showing quantum of foodgrains, pulses and oilseeds procured during the last five years are annexed at Annexure - V.
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Procurement of Wheat from the year 2015-16 to 2020-21

Annexure in reference to reply to part {d} of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1953 due for reply on 12.03.2021

ANNEXURE -1

{Figures in Lakh Metric Tonnes)

RMS RMS

AT RO 2015-16 2(?11\6/1-27 2(?112//1-28 2(?11:3/[-29 2(?11\9/1-30 2020-21*
Punjab 103.44 106.49 117.06 | 12692 129.12 127.14
Haryana 67.78 67.52 74.32 87.84 93.20 74.00
Uttar Pradesh 22.67 797 36.99 52.94 37.00 35.77
Uttarakhand 0.04 0.02 0.02 1.10 0.42 0.39
Madhya Pradesh 73.09 3992 67.25 73.13 67.25 129.42
Gujarat 0.73 0.00 0.07 0.37 0.05 0.77
Rajasthan 13.00 7.62 12.45 15.32 14.11 22.25
Bihar 0.00 - - 0.18 0.03 0.05
Jharkhand - - - - - 0.00
Karnataka - - - - - 0.00
Delhi 0.02 0.00 - - -
T&K - - - - - -
Maharashtra - . - - - -
Odisha - = » - - -
Himachal 0.11 0.00 - 0.01 0.01 0.03
Pradesh

Chandigarh - 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.12 0.11
West Bengal - - ; - - s
Chhattisgarh - - _ - _ -
Andhra Pradesh - = _ _ _ -
Assam - s - - - 5
Telangana - e i} _ j -
Others 0.04 - . - - =
All IndiaTotal : 280.88 | 22062 | 30824 357095 341.33 389.93

RMS: Ral Marketing Season

KMS: Kharif Marketing Season

*As on 29.09.2020
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Annexure in reference to reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1953 due for

reply on 12.03.2021

Procurement of Rice from the year 2015-16 to 2020-21

ANNEXURE -II

{Figures in Lakh MetricTonnes)

STATE/UT :3155-16 :tﬂi-ﬂ gcﬂi-ls 532.1-19 msé-zo :3‘;?3-21#
A&N Islands - . - . . 0.00
Andhra Pradesh 43.36 37.24 40.00 48.06 55.32 27.55
Telangana 15.79 35.96 36.18 51.90 74.54 32.67
Assam 0.42 0.47 0.35 1.01 2.11 0.28
Bihar 12.23 12.34 7.93 9.49 13.41 23.40
Chandigarh 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.19
Chhatisgarh 34.42 40.22 32.55 39.71 52.23 39.76
Delhi 0.00 s . 0.00 - 0.00
Gujarat 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.09 0.14 0.74
Haryana 28.61 35.83 39.92 39.42 43.07 37.60
Himachal Pradesh 0.00 = s 0.00 - 0.00
Jammu & Kashmir 0.07 0.08 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.26
Jharkhand 2.06 1.39 1.43 1.53 2.55 238
Karnataka 0.55 . . 0.59 0.41 1.06
Kerala 3.82 3.08 3.29 4.65 4.82 1.64
Madhya Pradesh 8.49 13.14 10.96 13.95 17.40 24.97
Maharashtra 2.30 3.09 1.79 5.80 11.67 6.35
Nagaland 0.00 £ = 0.00 0.00 0.00
Odisha 33.69 36.30 32.87 44 48 47.98 40.48
Puducherry 0.00 < . 0.00 0.00 0.00
Punjab 93.50 110.52 118.33 113.34 108.76 135.89
Nef{Tripura) - - - 0.07 0.14 0.08
Rajasthan 0.00 < = 0.00 - 0.00
Tamil Nadu 11.92 1.44 i i 12.94 22.04 14.27
Uttar Pradesh 29.10 23.54 28.75 32.33 37.90 44.78
Uttrakhand 5.98 7.06 0.38 4.62 6.82 6.79
West Bengal 15.68 19.23 16.73 19.79 18.38 10.74
Others 0.00 = = 0.00 g 0.00
All India Total : 342.18 381.06 381.85 443 .99 519.97 451.90

KMS: Kharif Marketing Season

# as on 08.03.2021

195


Annexure in reference to reply to part {d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question N0.1953 due for reply on 12.03.2021

ANNEXURE -III

Procurement of Coarse grains (Jowar, Bajra, Maize and Ragi) from the year 2015-16 to 2020-21

(Figures in Metric Tonnes)

8. No.| State/UTs 2015- 2016- 2017- 2018- 2019- 2020-
16 17 18 19 20 21

1| Andhra - - - - - -
Pradesh

Telangana - - - - - -

Assam - - - - - -

Bihar _ : ; _ : :

Chandigarh - - - - - -

Chhattisgarh - - - = - =

Delhi = « -

Gujarat

Haryana 5030 6341 20000 98574 100000 75000

jonl BN ] fo=] RN ] E= N R 1 F SN RVSE NS

[

Himachal = - - - - R
Pradesh

11| Jharkhand - - - - - -

12| Jammu & - - - - - -
Kashmir

13| Karnataka 210898 - - 95520 202499 183597

14| Kerala

15| Madhya 27295 50000 = = 5545 224933
Pradesh

16| Maharashtra 16580 15913 50462 17950 123726 111072

17| Odisha - - - - - -

18] Punjab ; - - ; - -

19| Rajasthan - - - . % _

20| Tamil Nadu - - -

21| Uttar - - - 5116 25 106413
Pradesh

22! Uttarakhand - - - - - R

23| West - - - - - -
Bengal

Total 259823 72254 70462 218051 431795 710148
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Annexure in reference to repl

Procurement of pulses under PSS from 2015-16 te 2020-21

to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1953 due for repl

on12.03.2021

ANNEXURE -1V

(figures in Metric Tonnes)

¥ ear/Commodity/States 201516 201617 2017-18 201819 201920 ab2l®
Gram

Andhra Pradesh - - - 01982.65 3470.85 12791510
Gujarat - - - 91000.00 17914.75 124031.55
Hityans . ) . ) 2076 10636.46
Karnataka - - - 13542210 33.40 101843.45
Madhya Pradesh 5 3 2 1611972.09 576745.58 706313.62
Maharashtra 3 : 2 194726.89 22392.32 38587882
Rajasthan x : 5 57997238 12039831 615716.88
Telangana x : 5 50000.00 34500.00 47600.00
Uttar Pradesh - - - 14354.03 743 .40 38498.18
Masoor B
Madhya Pradesh 2 2 5 233245.61 56075.02 1433.68
Uttar Pradesh < . . 13698.24 162.85 0.20
Moong B
Andhra Pradesh . : 2358.65 1846.25 13622.35 -
Gujarat i s ; 1978.60 2071.9 .
Haryana ) . . 224.9 1065.9 1099.65
Karnataka - 2518.90 21758.40 28950.00 5874.21 ;
Madhya Pradesh - - 111000 3037.46 - i
Maharashtra - 6977.81 5262.35 18230.48 427223 559.74
Odisha - - 1405.99 2675.11 6148.19 7011.38
Rajasthan 8 3 262203..84 236277.28 121669.07 1202446
Tamilnadu 3 : 2 364.90 5452.74 146.90
Telangana x : 33190.95 13375.31 5874.9 :
Toor =
Andhra Pradesh . . 55600 46%0.27 50223.18 -
Gujarat : 49797.10 §9986.72 32541.70 13140.25 52235
Kamnataka < 30920.55 336154.15 12593810 227500.00 8970.75
Madhya Pradesh - - - 3154.96 - B
Maharashtra . 115276.03 336717.75 53085.94 204183.13 1238.58
Odisha - - - - 98.34 B
Tamilnadu ) . - 399,90 500.25 31.95
Telangana i s 75300 70300 51625 .
Urad 3
Andhra Pradesh - - 13600 79556.00 12797.05 ;
Gujarat - - 1987840 9409.75 $8.85 ;
Karnataka - - 13090.50 10.10 - ;
Madhya Pradesh - - 15747.65 345000.00 - i
Maharashtra 3 : 58663.95 11374.09 10.11 137.16
Odisha x : s 4216.77 1103 :
Rajasthan x : 130905 77444.94 26.5 :
Tamilnadu . . - 1547.86 3385.02 -
Telangana . . 1117041 2578.30 961.8 -
Uttar Pradesh s : 22567.99 29742.95 ’ -
West Bengal - - 6790 4 - )

*Procurement ongoing
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Annexure in reference to reply to part {(d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1953
due for reply on 12.03.2021

ANNEXURE -V

Procurement Copra & Oilseeds under PSS from the year 2015-16 to 2020-21
(figures in Metric Tonnes)

Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21#
Commodity/States
Copra
Andhra Pradesh - 3318.50 = = s -
Karnataka - 1836.40 " = - 5040.04
Tamilnadu . 1170.90 - - 313.84 48.88
Qil Seed - -
Groundnut & = = = - -
Andhra Pradesh e = 61300.12 21178.14 256.87
Gujarat . 210731.16 820607 44763822 500438.91 202629.85
Haryana - = = z . 15.00
Karnataka £ - 11860.28 - 3830.8 116.10
Madhya Pradesh - - - 28501.21 - =
Odisha - - 947.77 2418.78 130.76 2011.34
Rajasthan . . 14627951 232482.14 193080.23 74511.43
Telangana - = = 26.98 - =
Uttar Pradesh - s = 8762.60 254620 6500.97
Mustard Seed
Gujarat . . « 52659.55 4544975 32759.40
Haryana . . 36940.18 227602.00 250985.00 308700.65
Madhva Pradesh . = = 11974728 18248329 115169.13
Rajasthan . . = 471614.16 608571.47 | 34689526
Uttar Pradesh = - = 1211.41 145575 319.20
West Bengal 2 & S 826.60 = %
Nigerseed . -
Madhya Pradesh 8 = = 15.90 = =
Sesamum Seed g s -
West Bengal - - 3419.81 - - .
Soyabean - -
Karnataka - = = 6.00 - =
Maharashtra - 162.19 26104.46 1283.02 26.23 3.69
Rajasthan . - 11624.58 2957.8 . =
Telangana . . 34553.06 15236.2 10651.45 -
Sunflower Seed = -
Haryana 4165.67 4784.75 624999 2400.02 2375 3446.00
Odisha 76.02 164.56 177 130.43 211.33 121.08
Telangana > e 112.10 215.00 750.00 1700.00

#Procurement ongoing
kRR
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